

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
Case No. 16-5345

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR FIXED ANNUITIES,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
Case No. 1:11-cv-1035-RDM (Moss, J.)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AARP, AARP FOUNDATION, AMERICANS
FOR FINANCIAL REFORM, BETTER MARKETS, CONSUMER
FEDERATION OF AMERICA, NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW
PROJECT AND PUBLIC INVESTORS ARBITRATION BAR
ASSOCIATION URGING AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S
DECISION IN ITS ENTIRETY**

Mary Ellen Signorille*
William Alvarado Rivera
AARP Foundation Litigation
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060
msignorille@aarp.org
**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES | i |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS | iii |
| STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE, SEPARATE BRIEFING, AUTHORSHIP AND MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS | v |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | viii |
| GLOSSARY..... | xiii |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS AT ISSUE | xiii |
| INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. THE FIDUCIARY RULE IS CONSISTENT WITH ERISA..... | 5 |
| A. DOL’s Interpretation Of “Fiduciary” And “Investment Advice” Is Entitled To <i>Chevron</i> Deference. | 5 |
| 1. ERISA expressly authorizes DOL to define the term “investment advice,” and DOL stayed well within the boundaries of that authority. | 5 |
| 2. DOL’s definition of “fiduciary” is reasonable because it aligns with Congress’s intent to provide protections for retirement investors in ERISA | 7 |
| B. When It Adopted The BICE, DOL Stayed Within Its Broad Statutory Authority To Establish Conditions For Exemptions | 11 |
| 1. DOL has broad authority over IRAs..... | 11 |

| | | |
|-----|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| 2. | DOL stayed within the ambit of its authority when it crafted the BICE. | 13 |
| C. | The BICE’s Written Contract Requirement Does Not Create A Private Right Of Action And Is Reasonable..... | 15 |
| II. | DOL FULFILLED ITS DUTIES UNDER THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT BY ITS THOROUGH ANALYSIS AND DECISION-MAKING REGARDING THE TREATMENT OF FIXED-INDEXED ANNUITIES (FIAS) | 17 |
| A. | DOL Reasonably Found That FIAs Have Conflicts Similar To Variable Annuities. | 17 |
| B. | DOL Reasonably Determined The Need To Protect Consumers From Conflicted Investment Advice Outweighed Any Possible Effects On The FIA Distribution Network..... | 22 |
| C. | The BICE Requirements Are Not Unworkable | 26 |
| | CONCLUSION | 28 |
| | ADDENDUM A | 29 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 33 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001)..... 15, 16

Azbill v. UMB Scout Brokerage Servs., Inc.,
129 S.W. 3d 480 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004)15

Chamber of Commerce v. Hugler,
231 F. Supp. 3d 152 (N.D. Tex. 2017) 5, 6, 9, 22

* *Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.*,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 5, 7, 11

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (U.S. June 20, 2016)17

Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers Int’l Ass’n,
10 F.3d 700 (10th Cir. 1993)5

Jacobs v. Mazzei,
977 N.Y.S.2d 123 (N.Y. App. Sic. 2013).....15

Johnson v. Buckley,
356 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2004)5

Lowe v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
624 F.2d 1373 (5th Cir. 1980)16

Market Synergy Group. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
No. 16-CV-4083, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163663
(D. Kan. Nov. 28, 2016)5, 22

McGrogan v. First Commonwealth Bank,
74 A.3d 1063 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2013)15

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| <i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)..... | 6 |
| <i>Nichols v. Board of Trustees</i> , 835 F.2d 881 (D.C. Cir. 1987) | 7 |
| <i>United States Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... | 17 |

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|
| Best Interest Contract Exemption; Correction, 81 Fed. Reg. 44,773 (July 11, 2016), goo.gl/VzyQ2C | 24 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-21(a) | 9 |
| Definition of the Term ‘‘Fiduciary;’’ Conflict of Interest Rule— Retirement Investment Advice, 81 Fed. Reg. 20,946 (Apr. 8, 2016), goo.gl/aifpbV | 25 |
| Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)..... | 7 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(ii) | 6 |
| * 29 U.S.C. § 1106..... | 3 |
| * 29 U.S.C. § 1108..... | 3, 12 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1108(a) | 13 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(2)..... | 5 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1108(c)(2)..... | 5 |
| * 29 U.S.C. § 1135..... | 5 |
| Final Fiduciary Definition, 81 Fed. Reg. 20,949 (Apr. 8, 2016)..... | 8 |
| Internal Revenue Code of 1954, 26 U.S.C § 4975..... | 3, 12 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 4975(c)(2) | 13 |
| PTE 06-16, 71 Fed. Reg. 63,786 (Oct. 31, 2006) | 16 |
| PTE 84-14, 49 Fed. Reg. 9494 (Mar. 13, 1984) | 16 |

PTE 84-24, 81 Fed. Reg. 21,147 (Apr. 8, 2016).....4, 20

PTE 91-55, 56 Fed Reg. 49,209 (Sept. 27, 1991), as corrected at
56 Fed. Reg. 50,729 (Oct. 8, 1991)13

PTE 93-33, 58 Fed. Reg. 31,053 (May 28, 1993), as amended at
59 Fed. Reg. 22,686 (May 2, 1994) and 64 Fed. Reg. 11,044
(Mar. 18, 1999).....13

PTE 97-11, 62 Fed. Reg. 5855 (Feb. 7, 1997), as amended at
64 Fed. Reg. 11,042 (Mar. 8, 1999)13

* Pub. L. No. 98-532, 98 Stat. 2705 (codified at 5 U.S.C. App. 1, 29
U.S.C. § 1001 note)12

* Reorganization Plan No. 4 § 10212

Other Authorities

American Equity Bonus Gold (July 14, 2016), goo.gl/bZzRzo21

Patrick J. Collins, *Annuities and Retirement Income Planning* (Feb.
2016), goo.gl/fio6jM.....19

Fidelity Viewpoints, *Indexed annuities: Look before you leap* (Sept. 15,
2017), goo.gl/1pLe6K.....21

FINANCIAL SERVICES OF AMERICA, goo.gl/frpcqA (last visited
September 14, 2017).....10

Stan Garrison Haithcock, *What Levels of Commission Do Agents Earn
on Annuities?*, THE BALANCE (June 25, 2017), goo.gl/Pnj7mj19

Warren S. Hersch, *AmeriLife Faces DOL Rule With Two-Track
Strategy*, THINKADVISOR (Apr. 14, 2017), goo.gl/qgtD8X.....25

Greg Iacurci, *Indexed annuity distributors weigh launching B-Ds
due to DOL fiduciary Rule*, INVESTMENT NEWS (June 23, 2016),
goo.gl/UBSUi225

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| Letter from Executive Director Charles “Chip” Anderson, NAFA, to the DOL (April 17, 2017), goo.gl/UVf29r | 9 |
| NAFA, Comment Letter on Proposed Conflict of Interest Rule (July 21, 2015), goo.gl/YgUp7P | 4-5 |
| Press Release, Allianz, <i>Allianz Life Launches New Retirement Foundation ADV Annuity</i> (Feb.7, 2017), goo.gl/N9ryPp | 23 |
| Press Release, Great American Life Insurance Company, <i>Great American Life’s Fee-Based Annuity Now Available Through Commonwealth Financial Network</i> (Mar. 1, 2017), goo.gl/ gJEJFG | 23 |
| Press Release, Lincoln Financial Group, <i>Lincoln Financial Group Broadens Its Suite of Guaranteed Lifetime Income Solutions with New Fee-Based Options</i> (Feb.13, 2017), goo.gl/UFgVoz | 23 |
| Press Release, Nationwide, <i>Nationwide Announces Its First Fee-based Fixed Indexed Annuity</i> (July 11, 2017), goo.gl/P7r2ic | 23 |
| Press Release, <i>Ohlson Group to introduce AssessBest, the advisor’s answer to DOL/Fiduciary Rule</i> , INSURANCENEWSNET.COM (Jan. 9, 2017), goo.gl/iC6YQA | 25 |
| Press Release, Pacific Life, <i>Pacific Life’s New Fixed Indexed Annuity with Simple Interest-Crediting Options and Shorter Withdrawal Charge Schedules</i> (July 17, 2017), goo.gl/qTv5VY | 23 |
| Press Release, Symetra, <i>Symetra Introduces New Fee-Based Fixed Indexed Annuities—Symetra Advisory Edge and Symetra Advisory Income Edge</i> (July 24, 2017), goo.gl/cHnbT2 | 23 |
| Daniel Schwarcz & Peter Siegelman, <i>Insurance Agents in the 21st Century: The Problem of Biased Advice</i> , in RES. HANDBOOK ON THE ECON. OF INS. LAW (Daniel Schwarcz & Peter Siegelman eds. (2015)) | 18, 19, 20 |
| SEC Investor Bulletin: Indexed Annuities (Apr. 2011), goo.gl/JtKTVR | 21 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| Scott Stolz, <i>Do Fee-Based Annuities Have a Future?</i> , THINKADVISOR (July 3, 2017), goo.gl/5hBVpH | 27 |
| THE ENGELS FINANCIAL GROUP, goo.gl/WfDgbo (last visited September 14, 2017)..... | 10 |
| Cyril Tuohy, <i>DOL Rule Will Lead To Simplification Of Many Retirement Products</i> , INSURANCENEWSNET (Sept. 27, 2016), goo.gl/yCUgBx | 23 |
| Cyril Tuohy, <i>Rise in Shorter-Term Surrender FIAs Means Commission Declines</i> , INSURANCENEWSNET (June 20, 2017), goo.gl/pbgsLC | 26 |
| DAN WHITE AND ASSOCIATES Website, goo.gl/VqbPKA (last visited September 14, 2017)..... | 11 |
